PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. November 14, 2003

Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 1 Page 3 |
i IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 1 PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N,, of lawful age,
2 OF SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO 2 called for examination, as provided by the Chio
K 2 3 Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
4 CHARLES G. PERE, et al,, 4 sworn, as herefnafter certified, deposed and
5 Plaintiffs, 5 said as follows:
é V5 Case No. 03-07-3984 é EXAMINATION OF PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. |
7 THE LEDGES OF ROCKYNOL, 7 BY MS. TRESL:
8 etal, 8 Q. For the record, would you state your
9 Defendants. 9 name and address, please?
10 10 A. Patricia Coffman, 541 Edgewood
| 25 U 11 Avenue, Akron, Ohlo, 44307,
12 DEPOSITION OF PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. | 12 Q. Isit okay if I cail you Pat?
13 FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2003 13 A, Sure,
14 00 eeaaa 14 Q. Please, feei free to call me Jackle.
15 Deposition of PATRICIA COFFMAN, LP.N,, 2 |15 A, Ofkay.
16 Witness herein, called by counsef on behalf of 16 Q.  You spell Coffmar a Httle
17 the Plaintiff for examination under the statute, 17 differently?
18 taken before me, Cynthia A. Sullivan, a 18 A.  Yes, than most people,
19 Registered Professional Reporter and Notary 19 GO-F-F-M-AN.
20 Public in and for the State of Ohio, pursuant 1o 20 Q. Have you ever had your deposition
21 agreement of counsel, at the offices of Tipping 21 taken before?
22 Co., LP.A,, 525 N, Cleveland-Massiflon Road, 22 A, | think once.
23 Akron, Ohlo, commencing at 3:45 p.m. on the day | 23 Q.  What was that situation?
24 and date above set forth. 24 A, 1t's been probably close to 30 years
25 eeaas 25 ago, honey, at the hospital once, and | don't
Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES: 1 even remember anything about what the case was |
2 On behalf of the Plalntiffs: 2 about or anything.
3 Becker & Mishkind, by 3 Q. It was a malpractice case?
4 JACQUELINE D, TRESL, ESQ. 4 A. It was something in regards to the
5 The Skylight Office Building 5 hospital, yeah. | used to work at 5t. Thomas
4 Suite 660 6 back in the '70s.
7 1220 W. 2nd Street 7 Q. Were you named a defendant or just
8 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 8 came in as 2 witness; do you recall?
¢ 214-241-2600 9 A. | was like for the hospital because
10 10 | had taken care of the patient probably,
11 On behalf of the Defendant Rockynol: HE &. Do you remeiniber the name of the
12 Tipping Co., L.P.A., by 12 case?
13 ALISON M. BREAUX, ESQ. 13 A. Idon't. | don't remember it.
14 525 N. Cleveland-Massillon Road 14 Q. Just assuming you don't remember
15 Suite 207 15 some of the basic guidelines, I'll review them
16 Akron, Chio 44333 16 with you. I'm sure your attorney has discussed
17 330-670-8400 17 it with you.
18 18 A. Right.
19 On behalf of the Defendant Dr. Amanambu: 19 Q. If you don't understand my question,
20 Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, by 20 | want you to stop and tell me that you don't
21 BRENDA COEY, ESQ. 21 understand it; okay?
22 4518 Fulton Drive, NW 22 A, Sure,
23 P. O. Box 35548 23 Q. [ need you to answer yes or no so
24 Canton, Ohio 44735 24 that Cynthia can put it down because uh-huhs and
25 330-492-8717 25 uh-uhs are very hard for her to transcribe.

A SEA

1 (Pages 1

0 4)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 5

Page 7 ||

1 Don't nod or shake your head. Just say yes or i Q. When did you get that?
2 no. 2 A. That was incorporated in our school
3 A.  Okay. 3 of nursing. 1 don't think it was like a
4 Q. I¥you can et me finish asking my 4 separate course back when | was in school, but
5 question before you answer, [ would be grateful, 5 they -- you know, it was like they said it was
& A.  Allbright. 6 Incorporated in our nursing program.
7 Q. | will give you the same courtesy, 7 Q. You're able to give medications then
8 hopefully, to let you try to answer before | 8 at Rockynol?
9 interject. Sometimes we'll probably talk over 9 A, Yes,
10 one another, but if we try, we ought to be able 10 Q. Are you able to give injections,
i1 to make it pretty clear for the record. i1 also?
12 A. Okay. i2 A, Yes.
1z Q. Are yvou currently employed at 13 " Q. At the time that Mr, Pere was at
14 Rockynol? 14 Rockynol, which shift did you work primarily, or
ig A. Yes, lam. 15 did vou work lots of shifts?
16 Q. Tell me about how long you have been 16 A. 1used to work over, but | was
17 there and what your job is. 17 working day shift that day.
18 A.  I'm alicensed practical nurse, and 18 Q. So you came on in the morning?
19 1'm a charge nurse for either the first floor or i9 A.  Yes. [ came on at 7:00 a.m.,
20 second floor. 1've been there for seven years, 20 uvh-huh.
21 Ouwur duties are, you know, to give out 21 Q. Typically, what did you work? What
22 assigniments to the nurse assistanis every 27 were your normal shifts, 7:00 to 3:00?
23 morning and pass out the medications prescribed 23 A, 700 to 3:00 'm on now. That was
24 by the doctors for that shift and do any Z4 the shift | was on then.
25 treatments that are ordered for the residents. 25 Q.  Full time?
Page 6 Page 8 ||
1 Q. Where did you get your LPN at? ] A, Yes.
2 A.  Alkron School of Practical Nursing. 2 Q. Were you assigned to his floor,
3 Q. What year did you do that? 3 which 1 assuime was the first floor, since you
4 A, In 1972 | graduated. 4 said you rotated between the first and second?
5 Q. Have you taken any additional 5 A, Yes, Fwas,
6 courses, anything specific to geriatric nursing? 6 Q. What did you review for today's
7 A.  1've taken CEUs in regards to the 7 deposition?
8 elderly. In fact, my last CEU was in care of 8 A.  We reviewed, you know, how long he
@ the elderly. ¢ had been at the nursing home and, you know, his
10 Q. s that what it was called? 10 care so far.
i1 A. 1don't know If that was the exact il M5. BREAUX: Pat, just tefi her what
12 words, but it was in regards to gerfatric 12 vyou reviewed. Don't talk about anything that we
13 nursing. 13 talked about.
14 Q. Are you BLS certified, basic life 14 A. Reviewed, what do you mean? Like
15 suppoit certified? 15 before I would give him his care, you mean?
16 A, Yes, am. 16 MS, BREAUX: Documents.
17 Q. Are you ACLS certified? 17 A.  You mean the nurse's notes like
18 A.  Which is? 18 before [ came in here? Yes, just reviewed the
19 Q. Advanced cardiac life support, 19 nurse's notes.
20 A.  That is for the CPR? I'm certified 20 Q. Did you review his whole chart or
21 for CPR. 21 just the nurse's notes?
22 Q. Did you have the additonal training 22 A, ust the nurse's notes.
23 that LPNs get so they are able to pass out 23 Q. Did you review anything else for
24 medications? 24 today's deposition?
25 A, Yes, | did. 25 A, No,

T R R

2 (Pages 5 to 8)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 9 Page 11
i Q. Did you look at any policies or 1 were doing for him? :
2 procedure manuals from Rockynol? 2 A, Yes,
3 A. No. 3 Q. Did he call you by name? Did he
4 Q). Pid you do any independent medical 4 know who you were?
5 research for today's deposition? 5 A. [ don't think he knew my name.
& A. No. & Q. Was Mr. Caller his roommate at that
7 Q. Do you remember Mr. Pere apart from 7 time when you were passing the medications?
8 the medical records that you reviewed today? 8 A, Yes,
@ A, Yes, | do. 9 Q. Do you remember anything specific
10 Q. What do you remember about Mr. Pere? | 10 about Mr. Catler?
11 A. That he was a new patient, and he 11 A. Yeah. |remember Mr, Caller because
12 was -- [ remember him being a tall gentletman and 12 he used to be up walking around in the hallways,
13 that he was getting therapy. He was alert and 13 and he had been there quite longer than the
14 oriented. Then [ can't remember much else about | 14 other guy. Mr. Cailer would get mixed up to,
15 him. 15 vou know, the time of day and stuff fike that,
16 Q. So when | ask you about Mr, Pere, 16 Q. You never knew that to happen with
17 some of the things that you tell me may be an 17 M. Pere?
18 independent memory apart from what you reviewed | 18 A, No, | didn't.
1% in the nurse's notes for the deposition? i9 Q. But you only cared for him that one
20 A, Yes. 20 time when you may have passed medications 1o
21 Q. Did you care for Mr. Pere at all 21 him?
22 from the 29th to the time that he died? 22 A, Yes,
23 A, Treally can't remember thae, | 23 Q. But you are fairly certain that you
24 know I did that moming, you know, when we found | 24 did pass medications to him?
25 him. 25 A, Yeah. [think | had him one other
Page 10 Page 12 ||
1 Q. Prior to that morning, do you recalt 1 day than the day we found him.
2 having any interactions with him? 2 Q. Let's talk about the day that you
3 A. | think [ did one other day. 3 found him. You came on at 7:00; would that be
4 Q. Would that be that you cared for 4 correct?
5 him, or you just stopped by his room to talk to 5 A, Right.
6 him, for example? 6 Q. Tell me what happened in terms of
7 A. 1think | passed medication to him 7 what you did leading up to the time when you
8 one day. 8 found him. Let's just get to where you actually
9 Q. What do you remiember, If anything, 2 find him.
10 about the day you passed medication to him? 10 A, When we come on, we get report from
1 A, He took his medication without 11 the off-going nurse 1o see what's going on, and
12 problems, and he didn't have any complaints or 12 then | get my cart ready to head down the hail
1% anything. 13 to start passing medication, and [ was just --
14 Q. Do you recall if he was up moving 14 really, his room was one of the first rooms when
15 around in the room when you gave him the 15 you come down the one hall, and | just had my
16 medication, or was he sitting in the chair in 16 cart there across from his room, and his
17 his bed? 17 roommate came out and told me that he fell. |
18 A, He was sitting at the side of his 18 looked in there, and [ could see him on the
19 bed. 19 floor with the blood by his head.
20 Q. Do you recall seeing him up at any 20 Q. So you're pushing your cart?
21 time other than just when you passed the 21 A Yes,
22 medication to him? 22 Q. And the roommate comes out to you?
23 A. Ireally don't recall. 23 A, Uh-huh,
24 Q. As far as you can remember, he was 24 Q. And you're right by the doorway?
25 alert and aware of his surroundings and what you 25 A. No. I'm across. Like, there's

S

3 (Pages 9 to 12)

e S TR A s S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The L.edges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 13
rooms on one slde and rooms on the other, and |
was on the opposite side with my cart.

Q. Could you see in there?

A, 1 could look in the room when he
told me, yes.
Q. Tell me, you're standing there with

your cart, and Mr. Cailer, tell me exactly what
he said that you remember.

A. He came out and told me that his
roomimate had fallen.

| NCYNCAE U NG VA A S U U NP P U U
R = OO O SN U B D= (O 00N ON U B R e

O O3 ] O U LB e

o

Page 15 ||
estimate of a measurement? .
Q. On the record, she can't write down
what your hand is doing on the table, so if you

can just give us a little visual.

A. It was probably about - I'd say the
blood probably went out about maybe 8 inches or
about 8 or 9 inches out around his head all
surrounding his head.

Q. There was a bit of a pooling? 1
mean, it was more than just brushed across the

Q. Then what happened? 11 surface? There was actually a little bit of
A.  Well, [ could see him on the floor, 12 blood there?
so | went in right away and, you know, | just - 13 A, Oh, ] don't remember that.
! could see him. He was just doing like real 14 3. So you came up to him, and when you
shallow breathing like gasping for air. ] 15 say you checked his pulse, was that the carotid?
couldn't feel no pulse. | just holiered for ié A. 1 checked the radial, uh-huh.
help, 1 need help in here right away, because 17 Q. Did you feel it?
they were in -- | just hollered. 1 stayed in 18 A. 1couldn't feel no pulse.
the room and hollered that | needed some help. 19 Q. Did you check any other place for a
[ know the supervisor was getting 20 pulse, or did you just call for help?
report in the china room which Is not too far 21 A, 1iust called for help because he
from there, and | was hoping that somebody would | 22 was having really shallow, effused like
hear me, and they came right away. 23 respirations, real shallow.
24 (. Describe to me when you saw Mr. Pere | 24 Q. Did you try to arouse him at all?
25 and when you went in and checked his pulse. 25 A, Yes.
Page 14 Page 16
1 Paint a picture for me of what vou saw. i Q. He would not arouse?
2 A, He was laylng on the floor with his 2 A.  No.
3 head to the -~ laying on his left side, and his 3 Q. Then what happened when the help
4 arms were beside him down, and he just was 4 came in?
5 passed - | could see he was passed out. 5 A, When they came in, then the
6 Q. What was his color? 6 supervisor, you know, she -- he had stopped
7 A.  Unconscious. 7 breathing now. She went to go see if he was a
8 Q. Do you remember his color? 8 DNR or comfort care, you know, and he was a DNR.
9 A, 1don't really remember the color. 9 He had stopped breathing at that time when she
10 Q. Tell me about the blood. Was there 10 gotin there, and she checked for a carotid
11 alot of blood or a small amount of blood? 11 puise, and there was none. He was getting
12 A, It was a fair amount. 1 wouldn't 12 cyanotic then, so his color was -
13 say a large amount but a fair amount which isn't i3 Q. How long did it take for her to go
14 too unnormat from a head injury, but there was a 14 check his DNR order and come back?
15 fair amount. Like, there was a pool around his 15 A. There was two nurses. One went out
16 head. 16 to check while the other one was in there with
17 Q. About how wide would you say the 17 me. |don't know which one it was, whether it
18 pool was around his head? 18 was Kim.
19 A. Tdon't know how to compare it. 19 Q. So they came in, he was getting
20 Q. The size of 2 pie? Thesizeof a 20 cyanotic, and then what happened?
21 car tire? 21 A, They told us not to - he was gone,
22 A, Probably like his head is there, but 22 they knew he was gone, and they said not 1o move
23 it was around the side of his head more like -- 23 him or anything,
24 | don't know how to describe it. 24 Q. So what did you do?
25 MS. BREAUX: Can you give an 25 A, 1just, you know, I left the room

Tt e e et

Zﬁageé 1

TR

to 16)

PATTERSCN-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The L.edges of Rockynol

Page 17 Fage 19 ||

1 then. 1 understand the question exactly.
2 Q. Then what happened after that that 2 Q. What | want to know is when
3 you remember observing? 3 something like this happens, people talk about
4 A, Ireally don't remember, | started 4 it because it's very significant. What I'm
5 on my work then. 5 wondering is what kinds of things you talked
6 Q. Were you shook up at all? 6 about to understand it and explain it, how he
7 A, Yes. 7 was laylng at the foot of his bed?
8 Q. Tell me how you felt after that. 8 A. They were trying to figure out if he
Q A, Tijust felt bad. It was just kind ¢ had tried to catch himself in a fall or if, you .
10 of a shocking situation to see. 10 know, exactly what had happened that made him be [
11 Q. Did you talk to any of your fellow 11 on the floor like that because apparently it 3
12 workers about what had happened? 12 didn't look like he had tried to catch himself
13 A, Other than -- not really, just to 13 from fafling or anything. Stuff like that we
14 the supervisor, you know, to tell her how I seen 14 were talking about like after it happened.
15 him and everything on the floor. 15 3. What other possibilities did you
16 Q. What did she say when you told her 16 talk about other than that in terms of not
17 that? 17 catching himself?
18 MS. BREAUX: Objection. Pat, you 18 A, |really don't remember anything
19 can answer. You can go ahead and answer. 19 else, you know. Knowing that, we were just
20 A.  Could vou repeat that? 20 curious as to what the autonsy report would
21 . What did she say when you told her 21 show.
22 those things, what vou had observed? What did 2z Q. Did you find out what the autopsy
23 she say back to you? 23 showed?
24 A, 1really don't remember. 24 A, Not until the other day.
25 Q. Later on after that, did you talk o 25 G.  What did you think when you heard
Page 18 Page 20 |1
1 your fellow workers about what had happened? about what the autopsy showed? 33
2 A. Ne. MS. BREAUX: Objection. This was a
3 Q. Why would you not have talked to discussion that we had with counsel.
4 your fellow workers about that? Q. Well, if [ told you that the autopsy
5 A.  Iwas busy doing my work. showed that his back was broken, would that
6 Q. Did you take a lunch that day? surprise you? Was that a yes or no or ! don't
7 A. 1 probably did. know?
8 Q. Do you typically go by yourself for A, Would that surprise me? At that
9 lunch? time [ didn't really know,
10 A, Yes, 1 Q. Did you come to any sort of
11 Q. So you wouldn't have had a chance to 11 understanding with your colieagues about what

12 talk about it then?
13 A. Right,

had happened that day, or was it always just a
mystery to you until you met with counsel fast

14 Q. s there any point that you talked week, Monday or whatever day?
15 to your coworkers about what had happened to A.  You know, it was never definite,
14 Mr. Pere? what had happened, but we did talk about it

17 A.  Yeah. We've talked about it like
18 getting ready today and everything,

19 Q. Other than today with your attorney,
20 what have you talked to your colleagues, your
21 coworkers, about it? When you talked about
22 Mr, Pere, what did you talk about?

23 A.  1really don't remember the exact,
24 You know, we would just say, you know - |
Z5 really don’t remember exactly. | don't really

because, you know, because it doesn't happen
every day. But [ don't know if I'm answering
that right or not,

Q. Can you be more specific, is what
I'm trying to determine, with what you talked
about because it doesn't happen every day?

A, Well, just that we were just trying
to plece the pieces together, you know, because
~- 1 don’t exactly know how to say it.

N et eeh e el o med ek ek
OVEONOUA WM QLN WN—

o I L)
P

MM R
LV I

e

o 20)

R e R e R R e P o ) B S

5 (Pages 17 t

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 21 Page 23 |
1 Q. Well, ury. Just do your best. 1 side of the bed is when he may have gone down? |
2 A. Okay. Just what | had said about we 2 I'm just trying to understand. If
3 were trying to figure out, you know, how exactly 3 the BM is down at the foot and he's found at the
4 he fell, you know, if he slipped on something or 4 side of the bed, how did the BM get there do you
5 what. But from the way when the supervisor was 5 Imagine?
& in there, she said that there was nothing that 6  understand you're just guessing
7 he - It didn't look like there had been any - 7 from what you saw,
8 | guess, they had some BM on the floor, and 8 A.  Yes. Well, | don't remember seeing
9 there were no skid marks in the BM. It was just 9@ the BM.
10 like it was smashed down, so he didn't 10 Q. lIsee. That's just from what you
11 apparently trip on anything like that, Just i1 heard?
12 that we felt that he had passed out, and that's 12 A. Yeah.
13 what made him fall. Just that was our 13 Q. But you know it was at the foot of
14 conclusion from what we had seen there in the 14 the bed from what you heard?
15 room. 15 A. 1 just know there was BM in the
16 MS. BREAUX: Obiection. 16 room. | don't remember seeing it myseif.
17 Q. When you say BM, you said a small 17 Q. Have you talked to anybody else
18 amount? 18 since this in terms of his family, Dr, Amanambuy,
i9 A, Yes. 19 or anyone other than who we've already talked
20 Q. Was it formed, or was it diarrhea? 20 about? Did vou talk to Mrs. Pere after this
21 A, They said it looked fike it was 21 happened?
22 smashed down, 22 A, No.
23 Q. So it was hard to tel]? 23 G. Do you remember seeing Mrs. Pere
24 A.  Ubh-huh 24  after this happened?
25 Q. He was on top of it; Is that what 5 A. Inever met her.
Page 22 Page 24 ||
1 happened? 1 Q. s there anywhere in the medical !
2 A, No. It was down at the foot of the 2 records where you charted?
3 bed. 3 A. No.
4 Q. He was at the head of the bed or 4 Q. So your name does not appear here?
5 foot of the bed? 5 A, No.
6 A. No. He was almost -- like the bed é Q. s there anywhere that vou were
7 s here (indicating), and he was fike next to 7 asked to document what you saw for Rockynol
8 the bed in front of the bed, maybe not exactly 8 Retirement Center?
9 straight across, but kind of perpendicular to 2 A, No.
10 the bed. 10 MS. TRESL: ! think | may be done,
11 Q. 5o how would the BM then get at the i Let me just look quickly, and then Brenda may
12 foot of the bed, do you imagine, just looking at 12 have a question.
13 what happened? 13 Q. One quick question. In terms of
14 A. This is -- we thought he was getting 14 looking at him when he was on the floor, were
15 up to go to the bathroom and didn't make it. 15 his head and his neck and his shoulders pretty
16 MS. BREAUX: Objection. 16 much in alignment, or were things twisted?
17 Q. How did the BM get to the foot of 17 A.  He was laying on his left side. |
18 the bed then? Did he climb over? 18 don't remember him being twisted other than, you
19 A. 1 think he was getting up. We 19 know, being on his side,
20 really don't know for sure. 20 Q. So he looked just as if he had
21 Q. Right. 21 fallen on his side?
22 A, | think he was nrobably getting up 22 A, Yes,
23 because he had to go to the bathroom. 23 Q. He was pretty much in alignment?
24 Q. Then he moved his bowels at the end 24 A, Yes,
25 of the bed, and then as he was moving to the 25 MS. TRESL: No further questions.

™

6 (Pag

eI =

s 21 to 24)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 25 Page 27 i
1 We'l see if Brenda has any. ; CERTIFICATE
2 EXAMINATION OF PATRICIA COFFMAN, LLEN. | 3 smeofOns, )
3 BY MS. COEY: 4 b S5
5 County of Cuyshoga. )
4 Q. You may have answered this, but [ &
5 want to check. I'm not sure, On the day of ;
& this incident, did you tatk with Dr. Amanambu 9 1, Cynthla A. Suivan, a Notary Public
7 about Mr. Pere at all? 10 ?ciﬁi:i:;gnf:c; ;rr]:i S{{Lj;;tge;?ii)oitgzgy certify
B A. No. that the within named PATRICIA COFEMAN, L.P.N.,
9 Q. Youhad no conversatons with e 0
10 Dr. Amanambu? 12 In the cause aforesaid; that the testimony as
11 A Nolddnt 1y ot by me et sy
12 MS. COEY: That's all | have, Is & true and correct transcription of the
13 MS. TRESL: Thank you very much. :g [“ti?ggyéuﬁher certify that this deposition
14 You did a lovely job. was taken at the tme and piace specified and
is Ms. BREALIX: We'll ead. 16w compltad s et
i6 e 17 otherwise interested in the event of this
17 (Deposition concluded at 4:05 p.m.) 18 o with whier tl'aﬁrai:ﬁfgiefi?u;g?imﬂg
i8 {Signature not watved,) contract as defined in Civil Rule 28{D).
g e v IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my &
20 20 hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
21 2 OHdo, on this 24th day of Novgn1ber 2003, -
g9 23 ﬁf.,.,/_k e W ﬂ . gi’_{,;{,{ R S
23 gi Cynthia A, Sulllvan, Motary Peblic
24 . Wiihiit and for the State of Ohio
25 % My commission expires October 6, 2006.
Page 26 Page 28 ||
1 AFFIDAVIT i INDEX
2 | have read the foregoing transcript from 2 DEPOSITION OF PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
3 page 1 through 25 and note the following 3
4 corrections: 4 BY MS. TRESL:icviiirrrerrssreererannsanans 3.7
5 PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE 5 BY MS. COEY imnrrinnrenrenarnnnsans 25:3
é 6
7 7
8 8
) g
{0 10
} i
12 12
13 i3
14 14
15 15
16 i6
17 17
i8 PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N. 18
19 19
20 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20
21 day of ; 2003, 21
22 22
23 23
24 Notary Public 24
25 My commission expires 25

T S A o e PRSI

7 (Pages 25 to 28)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 1

able 5:10 6:23 7.7
710
about 4:1,2 5:16
812,13 9:10,14
9:16 10010 11:10
12:2 14:10,17
15:5,6,7 17:12
18:1,4,12,15,17
18:21,21,22 19:3
19:6,14,16 20:1
20:11,16,2221:2
23:20 257
above 1:24 27:12
ACLS 6:17
across 12:16,25
15:1022:9
action 27:17
actually 12:8 15:11

additional 6:5,22
address 3.6
adjeurnment 27:16
Advanced 6:19
AFFIDAVIT 26:1
affiliated 27:18
affixed 27:20
aforesaid 27:12
after 17:2,8,25
19:14 23:20,24
afterwards 27:13
age 3:1
ago 3:25
agreement 1:21]
ahead 17:19
air 13:15
Akren 1:23 2:16
31162
al 1:4,8
alert 9:13 10:25
alignment 24:16,23
ALISON 2:13
almest 22:6
already 23:19
always 20:12
Amanambu 2:19
23118 25:6,10
amount 14:11,12
14:13,13,15 21118
another 5:10
answer 4:23 5:5.8
17:19,19
answered 25:4
answering 20:18
anyhady 23:17

anyone 23:19

anything 4:1,2 6:6
8:12,23 10:9,13
11:516:23 19:13
19:1821:11

anywhere 24:1,6

apart :7,18

apparently 19:11
21:11

appear 24:4

APPEARANCES
2:1

arms 14:4

around 10:1511:12
14:15,18,23 157

arouse 15:24 16:1

asked 247

asking 5:4

assigned 8:2

assignments 5:22

assistants 5:22

assume 8:3

assuming 4:14

attorney 4:16 18:19
2716

autopsy 19:20,22
20:1,4

Avenue 3:11

aware [ (125

away 13:13,17,23

a.m7:19

B

back 4:6 7.4 16:14
17:23 2005

bad 17:9

basic 4:15 6:14

bathroom 22:15,23

Becker 2.3

bed 10:17,19 19:7
22:3,4,5,6,8,8,10
22:12,18,25 231
23:4,14

before 1:18 3:21
5:5,8 8:15,18
26:20

behalf 1:16 2:2,11
2:19

being 3:3 9;12
24:18,19

beside 14:4

best21:1

between 8:4

e R e SR T

bleod 12:19 14:10
14:11,11 15:6,12
BLS 6:14
BM21:89,1722:11
22:1723:3,4,9,15
bowels 22:24
Box 2:23
breathing 13:15
16:7.9
BREAUX 2:13
8:11,16 14:25
17:18 20:2 21116
22:1625:15
Brenda 2:21 24:11
25:1
broken 20:5
brushed 15:10
Buckingham 2:20
Buiiding 2:5
Burroughs 2:20
busy 18:5

C

Cailer 11:6,10,11
11:14 137

cali3:12,14 11:3
15:20

called 1:16 3:2 6:10
15:21

came 4.8 7:18,19
B:18 12:3,17 13:9
13:23 15:14 164
16:5,19

Canton 2:24

car 14:21

cardiac 6:19

care4:10 6:8 8:10
815921 16:8

cared 10:4 11:19

carotid 15:15 16:10

cart 12:12,16,20
13:2,7

case 1:6 4:1,3,12

catch 19:9,12

catching 19:17

cause 27:12

Center 24:8

certain 11:23

CERTIFICATE
27:1

certified 3:4 6:14
6:15,17,20

certify 27:10,15

SuBmmE

CEUs 6:7
chair 10:16
chance 18:11
CHANGE 26:5
charge 5:19
CHARLES 1:4
chart 8:20
charted 24:2
check 15:19 16:14
16:16 235
checked 13:25
15:15,16 16:10
china 13:21
Civil 3:3 27:18
clear 5:11
Cleveland 2:8
27:20
Cleveland-Massil...
1:22 2:14
climb 22:18
close 3:24
Co 1:22 2:12
COEY 2:21 253,12
28:5
Coffman 1:12,15
3:1,6,10,16 25:2
26:18 27:10 28:2
colleagues 18:20
20:11
color 14:6,8,9 16:12
come 12:10,15
16:14 20:10
comes 12:22
comfort 16:8
commencing 1:23
commission 26:25
27:25
commissioned
2710
COMMON 1:}
compare 14:19
complaints 10:12
completed 27:16
concluded 25:17
conclusion 21:14
contract 27:18
conversations 259
correct 12:4 27:13
corrections 26:4
counsel 1:16,21
20:3,13
County 1:2 27:5
course 7:4

bit 13:9,11 CEU6:8 courses 6:6 25:10 ’

R AT T

SR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

court 1:1 27:17
courtesy 5:7
coworkers 18:15,21
CPR6:20,21
curious 19:20
currently 5:13
Cuyahoga 27;5
eyanotic 16:12,20
Cynthia 1;18 4:24
27:9,24
C-O-F-F-M-A-N
3:19

D

D24
date 1:24
day 1:23 7:17,17
10:3,8,10 11:15
12:1,1,2 18:6
19:24 20:12,14,18 ||
20:22 25:526:21 ¢
27:20 i
defendant 2:11,15
4:7
Defendants 1:9
defined 27;18
definite 2015
deposed 3:4
deposition 1:12,15
3:20 8:7,24 9:5
9:19 25:17 27:15
28:2
describe 13:24
1424
determine 20:21
diarrhea 21:20
died 9:22
differently 3:17
discussed 4:16
discussion 20:3
DNR 16:8,8,14
doctors 5:24
docuement 24:7
Documents 8:16
doing 11:1 13:14
15:3 18:5
done 24:10
Doolittle 2:20
doorway 12:24
down 4:24 12:12,15
14:4 15:2 21:10
21:2222:223:13
Dr2:19 23:18 256




PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 2

Drive 2:22
duly 3:327:9,11
duties 5:21

E

Edgewood 3:10

effused 1522

either 5:19 27:16

elderly 6:8,9

employed 5:13

end 22:24

ESQ 2:4,13.21

estimate 151

et 1:4,8

even 4.1

event 27:17

ever 3:20

every 5:22 2(:18,22

everything 17:15
18:18

exact 6:11 18:23

exactly 13:7 18:25
19:1,10 20:25
21:322:8

examination 1:17
3:2,6 25:2

example 10:6

expires 26:25 27:25

explain 19:6

F

fact 6:8

fair 14:12,13,15

fairly 11:23

fall 19:9 21:13

falien 13:10 24:21

fafiing 19:13

family 23:18

far 8:10 10:24
13:21

feel 3:14 13:16
15:17,18

fell 12:17 21:4

fellow 17:11 18:1,4

felt 17:8,9 21:12

figure 19:8 21:3

find 12:9 19:22

finish 5:4

trm 27:18

irst 3:3 5:198:34
12:14 27:11

fioor 5:19,20 8:2,3
12:1913:12 14:2
17:1519:11 21:8

TR S

24:14

following 26:3

follows 3:5

foot 19:7 22:2,5,12
22:17 23:3,13

foregoing 26:2
27:13

formed 21:20

forth 1:24 27:12

found 9:24 12:1,3,8
23:3

free 3:14

FRIDAY 1:13

frem 9:2,7,18,22
12:10,16 13:22
14:14 19:13 21:5
21:14 23:7,10,14
26:2

front 22:8

Fall 7:25

Fuiton 2:22

farther 24:25 27:15

gasping 13:15
gave 10:15
gentleman 5:12
geriatric 6:6,12
getting 5:13 13:20
16:11,19 18:18
22:14,19,22
give 5:7,21 7.7,10
8:15 14:25 154
go [6:7,13 17:19
18:8 22:15,23
going 12:11
gone 16:21,22 23:1
graduafed 6:4
grateful 5:5
guess 21:8
guessing 23:6
guidelines 4:15
guy 11:14

H

hall 12:12,15

hallways 11:12

hand 15:3 27:20

happen 11:16 20:17
20:22

happened 12:6
13:11 16:3,20
17:2,12 18:1,15

PATTERSON-

R R T

19:10,14 20:12,16
22:1,13 23:21.,24

happens 19:3

hard 4:25 21:23

having 10:2 15:22

head 5:1 12:12,19
14:3,14,16,18,22
14:23 15:7,8 22:4
24:15

hear 13:23

heard 19:25 23:11
23:14

help 13:17,17,19
15:20,21 16:3

her 425 8:11 16:13
17:14,16,21 23:25

hereinafter 3:4

hereunts 27:19

him 8:15 9:12,15,25
10:2,5,6,7,10,15
10:20,22 111,19
11:21,2425 1201
12:3,8,2,18 13:12
13:14 14:4 15:14
15:24 16:23 17:13
19:16 21:13 24:14
24:18

himself 19:9,12,17

hollered 13:16,18
13:19

home 8:%

honey 3:25

hopefully 5:8

hoping 13:22

hospital 3:25 4:5.9

i
imagine 22:12 23:5
inches 15:6)7
incident 25:6
incorporated 7:2,6
independent 9:4,18
INDEX 28:1
indicating 22:7
injections 7:10
injury 14:14
interactions 10:2
interested 27:17
interject 5:9

1

3
Jackie 3:14
JACQUELINE 2:4
job 5:17 25:14

B

216.771.0717

just4:7,14 5:1 8:11
8:18,21,22 10:5
16:21 12:8,13,15
13:13,14,16,18
14:4 15:4,10,20
15:21 16:25 17:9
17:9,13 18:24
19:1920112,23,23
21:1,2.9,11,13
22:12 23:2,6,10
23:1524:11,20

K

Kim 16:18

kind 17:922:9

kinds 19:5

knew 11:5,16 16:22

know 5:21 6:11 7.5
8:8,99:24,24
11:4,1513:13,20
14:19,24 16:6,8
16:17,2517:14
18:24,24 19:2,10
19:19 20:7,8,15
20:17,18,24,25
21:3,4 22:20
23:13,1524:19

Knowing 19:19

L

large 14:13

last 6:8 2013

Later 17:25

lawful 3:1

laying 14:2,3 19:7
24:17

leading 12:7

LEDGES 1.7

feft 14:3 16:25
24:17

let 5:4.8 24:11

Let's 12:2,8

licensed 5:18

life 6:14,19

like 4:9 7:3,5 R:14
B:17 11:15 12:25
13:14,15 14:15,22
14:23 15:22 18:17
19:3,11,12,13,14
21:7,10,11,21
22:6,7

LINE 26:5

little 3:16 15:4,11

fong 5:16 8:8 16:13

B

GORDON REPORTING, INC.

longer 11:13

fook 9:1 13:4 19:12
217 24:11

fooked 12:18 21:21
24:20

looking 22:12 24:14

lot 14:11

lots 7:15

lovely 25:14

LPN 6:1

LPNs 6:23

lunch 18:6,9

L.PA1:22 2:12

LPN1:12,153:1,6
25:226:18 27:10
28:2

M 2:13

made 19:10 21:13

make 5:11 22:15

malpractice 4:3

manuals 9:2

marks 21.9

may 917 11:20
23:124:10,11
254

maybe 15:6 22:8

mean 8:14,15,17
1510

measurement 15:1

medical 9:4,8 24:1

medication 16:7,10
10:11,16,22 12:13

medications 5:23
6:24 7:7 11:7,20
11:24

memory 9:18

met 20:13 23:25

Mishkind 2:3

mixed 11:14

Monday 20;14

more 14:23 15:10
20:20

morning 5:23 7:18
9:24 10:1

most 3:18

move 16:22

moved 22:24

moving 10:14 22:253

much 9:14 24:16,23
25:13

myself 23:16

mystery 20:13




PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 3

N

N1:22 2:14

name 3:94:11 11:3
11:524:4

named 4:7 27:10

neck 24:15

need 4:23 13:17

needed 13:19

never 11:16 20:15
2325

new 9:11

next 227

nod 5:1

none 16:11

npormat 7:22

Notary 1:19 26:24
279,24

note 26:3

notes 8:17,19,21,22
9:19

nothing 21:6 27:11

November 1:13
27:20

nurse 5:18,19,22
12:4]

nurses 16:15

nurse's 8:17,19,21
8:22 9:19

nursing 6:2,6,13
73,689

NW 2:22

O

3 2:23

Objection 17:18
2002 21:16 22:16

observed 17:22

observing 17:3

October 27:25

office 2:5 2720

offices 1:21

off-going 12:11

Oh 15:13

Ohio 1:2,20,23 2:8
2:16,24 3:2,11
27:3,9,20,24

okay 3:12,15 4:21
53,12 2122

once 3:22.25

one 5:10 10:3,8
11:19,25 12:14,15
13:1 16:15,16,17
24:13

only 11:19

opposite 13:2

order 16:14

ordered 5:25

oriented 9:14

other 10:3,21 11:14
11:25 13:1 15:19
16:16 17:13 1R:19
19:15,16,24 23:19
24:18

otherwise 27:17

ought 5:10

out 5:21,23 6:23
12:17,22 139
14:5 15:6,7 16:15
19:8,22 21:3,12

over 3.9 7:16 22:18

P

P 2:23

page 26:3,5

Pain{ 14;1

party 27:16

pass 5:23 6:23
11:24

passed 10:7,10,21
11:20 14:5,5
2112

passing 11:7 12:13

Pat3:128:11 17:18

patient 4:106:11

Patricia 1:12,15 3:1
3:6,10 25:2 26:18
27:10 28:2

people 3:18 19:3

Pere 1:4 7:13 9:7
9:10,16,21 11:17
13:24 18:16,22
23:20,23 25:7

perpendicular 22.9

pictare 14:1

pie 14:20

piece 20:24

pieces 20:24

place 15:19 27:15

Plaintiff 1:17

Plaintiffs 1:5 2.2

PLEAS 1:1

please 3:9,14

point 18:14

policies 9:1

pool 14:15,18

pookiag 15:9

possibilities 19:15

.

praciicai 5:18 6:2

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

presecribed 5:23
pretty 5:11 24:15
24:23
primarily 7:14
Prior 10:1
probably 3:24 4:1¢
5:9 14:22 15:5,6
18:722:22
problems 10:12
procednre 3:3 9:2
Professional 1:19
program 7:6
provided 3,2
Public 1:20 26:24
27:9,24
puise 13:16,25
15:15,18,20 16:11
pursuant 1:20
pushing 12:20
put 4:24
pam ;23 25:17

Q

quaiified 27:10
quesifon 4:19 5:5
15:1 24:12,13

guestions 24:25
quick 24:13
quickly 24:11
quite 11:13

R

radial 15:16
read 25:15 26:2
ready [2:12 18:18
real 13:14 15:23
really 9:23 10:23
12:14 14:9 15:22
17:4,13,24 18:23
18:25,25 19:18
20:9 22:20
recall 4:8 10:1,14
103:20,23
record 3:8 5:11
15:2
records 9:8 24:2
reduced 27:12
regards 4:4 6:.7,12
Registered 1:19
relative 27:16
remember 4:1,11
4:13,14 9:7,10,12
9:14,23 10:9,24
Fi:9,11 13:8 14:8

i A B AR P

216.771.0717

14:915:1317:34
[7:24 18:23,25
19:18 23:8,16,23
2418

repeat 17:20

report 12:10 13:21
19:20

Reporter 1:19

reporting 27:17

REQUESTED 26:5

research :5

residents 5:25

respirations 15:23

Retirement 24:8

review 4:15 8:6,20
8:23

reviewed 8:8,12,14
3:18 9:8,18

right 4:18 5:6 12:3
12:24 13:13,17,23
18:13 20:19 22:21

Read ;22 2:14

Roekynol 1:7 2:11
5:14 7:8,i4 9.2
24:7

reom 10:5,15 12:14
12:16 13:4,19,21
16:25 21:15 23:16

roommate 11:6
12:17,22 13:10

rooms 12:14 [3:1,1

rotated 8:4

Rule 27:18

Rules 3:3

5

same 5.7

saw 13:24 14:1 23.7
24:7

school 6:2 7:2.4

seal 27:20

second 5:20 8:4

see [2:11,I8 13:3
13:12,14 14:5
16:7 17:10 23:10
23:1

seeing 10:20 23:8
23:16,23

seen 17:14 21:14

separate 7:4

sef 1:24 27:12,19

seven 5:20

shake 5:1

shallow 13:15

15:22,23

shift 5:24 7:14,17
7:24

shifts 7:15,22

shocking 17:10

shook 17:6

shoulders 24:15

show 19:21

showed 19:23 20:1
20:5

side 10:18 13:1,2
14:3.23 23:1.4
24:17,19,21

Signatare 25:18

significant 19:4

since 8:3 23:18

sitting 10:16,18

situation 3:23
17:10

size 14:20,20

skid 21:9

Skylight 2.5

slipped 21,4

smali 14:11 21:17 |

smashed 21:1022 1L

some 4:15 9:17
13:1921:8

somebody 13:22

something 4:4 15:3
214

Sometimes 5:9

sort 20:10

specific 6:6 11:9
20:20

specified 27:15

spell 3:16

§§27:4

St4:5

standing 13:6

start 12:13

started 17:4

state 1:20 3:8 27:3
27.9.24

statute 1:17

stayed 13:18

stenotypy 27:12

stop 4:20

stopped 10:5 16:6,9

straight 22:9

Street 277

stuff 11:15 19113

Subscribed 26:20

Suite 2:6,15

Sullivan {:18 27:9




PATRICIA COFFMAN, L.P.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 4

27:24
SUMMIT [:2
supervisor 13:20

16:6 17:14 21:5
support 6:15,19
sure 3:13 4:16,22

22:20 25:5
surface 15:11
surprise 20:6,8
surrounding 158
surroundings 10:25
sworn 3:4 26:20

27:11

table 153

take 16:13 18:6

taken 1:18 3:21
4:10 6:5,7 27:15

talk 5:9 8:12 10:5
12:2 17:11,25
18:12,22 19:3,16
20:16 23:2025:6

talked 8:13 18:3,14
18:17,20,21 19:5
20:21 23:17,19

talking 19:14

tall 9:12

teil 4:20 5:16 8:11
917 12:6 13:6,7
14:10 17:8,14
21:23

terms 12:6 19:16
23:18 24:13

testify 27:11

testimony 27:12,14

Thank 2513

therapy 9:13

things 5:17 1722
19:5 24:16

think 3:22 7.3 10:3
10:711:5,25
19:25 22:19,22
24:10

Thomas 4:5

thought 22:14

through 26:3

time 7:13,25 9:22
10:21 11:7,15,20
12:716:9 2009
2715

Tipping 1:21 2:12

tire [4:21

today 9.8 18:18,19

T

PATTERSON-GORDON RE

today's 8:6,24 9:5

together 20:24

told 12:17 13:5,9
16:21 17:16,21
20:4

top 21:25

training 6:22

transcribe 4,25

transcribed 27:13

transcript 26:2

transcription 27:13

treatments 5:25

TRESL 2:4 3.7
24:10,25 25:13
28:4

tried 19:9,12

trip 21:11

true 27:13

truth 27:11,11,11

try 5:8,10 15:24
211

tryiig 19:8 20:21
20:2323:323:2

twisted 24:16,18

two 16:15

typically 7:21 18:8

U

uh-huh 7:20 12:23
15:16 21:24
uh-huhs 4:24
uh-uhs 4:25
Unconscious 14:7
under 1:17 27:18
understand 4:19,21
19:1,6 23:2,6
understanding
20:11
unnormal 14:14
until 19:24 20113
used 4:5 7:16 11:12

v

very 4:25 19:4
25:13

visual 15:4

vs 1:6

W

W 2.7

waived 25:18
walking 11:12
want 4:20 19:2 25:5
way 21:5

week 20:14

WeH 13:12 204,23
21:123:8

went 13:13,25 15:6
16:7,15

were 4:7 7:22 8.2
11:1,4,7 13:18
14:4 17:6 19:8,14
19:19 20:23 21:3
21:9 24:6,14,16

28(D) 27:18
29th 9:22

3

3:007:22,23
3:451:23

37284

303:24
330-492-8717 2:25
330-670-8400 2:17

we'H 5:9 25:1,15 35548 2:23
we've 18:17 23:19
WHEREQF 27:19 4
while 16:16 4:05 2517
whole 5:20 27:11 443113 2:8
wide 14:17 44307 3:11
witness 1:16 4.8 44333 2:16
27:19 44735 2:24
wondering [9:5 4518 2:22
words 6:12
work 4:5 7:14,13 5
71621 17:518:5 | 825 1:22 2:14
workers 17:12 18:1 | 541 3:10
18:4
working 7:17 &
wouldn't 14;12 62725
18:11 660 2:6
write 15:2 )
5
Y 7106 7:19,22,23
yeah 4:5 11:11,25 12:3
18:17 23:12 T0s 4:6
vear 6:3
vears 3:24 5:20 8
815:6,7
03-07-3984 1.6 9
- 9157
13
126:3
1220 2:7
14 1:13
1972 6:4
2nd 2:7

2003 1:13 26:21
27:20

2006 27:25

2072:15

216-241-2666 2:9

24tk 2720

28263

o

25:328:3

216.771.0717




